02-05-2003

2.6.93

·	Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 1023573	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Heller Financial, Inc., as Agent Individual(s)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: The HammerBlow Corporation Internal Address: 1000 First Street City: Wausau		
	4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See attached Exhibit A Additional number(s) att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and		
	concerning document should be mailed: Name: Tonya Choppl Internal Address: Clo CSC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
	Street Address: 80 State St. City: Albany State: Ly Zip: 12207	8. Deposit account number:		
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
02/06/2003 01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

EXHIBIT A

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Description	U.S. Registration No.	Date Registered
HB and Design	923,108	November 2, 1971
CROWN and Design	1,468,027	December 8, 1987
BULLDOG	2,394,523	October 17, 2000
ECLIPSE BY THE HAMMERBLOW and Design	2,523,203	December 25, 2001
Design only	2,619,566	September 17, 2002

U.S. TRADEMARK LICENSES

Trademark Description	Country	Registration No.	Date Registered
S (stylized)	U.S.	1,139,395	September 9, 1980
SNOWCO	U.S.	1,162,662	July 28, 1981

Used under 10-year license effective September 10, 1997, by and between Borrower and Master Manufacturing Co., assignee of the Snowco, Inc. marks.

FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Description	Country	Registration No.	Date Registered
BULLDOG	CMT	640,037	September 27, 1997
BULLDOG	Mexico	569,267	September 29, 1997

FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Description	Country	Registration No.	Date Registered
BULLDOG	Canada	857,396	September 26, 1997
CROWN and Design	Canada	1,018,566	June 10, 1999
CROWN and Design	Mexico	382,967	July 14, 1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 002664 FRAME: 0580

CLI-1054114v3

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, The HammerBlow Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation ("HammerBlow"), pledged and granted to Heller Financial, Inc., as Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the Lenders party to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement by and among The HammerBlow Corporation, Tekonsha Towing Systems, Inc. and Hidden Hitch of Canada, Inc., the Agent and the Lenders, a security interest in the property described in a security agreement dated as of August 14, 2000 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), which property includes general intangibles, including, without limitation, (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith including, without limitation, those listed in Exhibit A and on any schedule to any Trademark Security Agreement; (b) all renewals thereof: (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under any of the foregoing (including the renewals thereof) or with respect to any of the foregoing (including the renewals thereof) including, without limitation, damages and payments for past. present and future infringements of any of the foregoing; (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement of any of the foregoing; (e) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (f) all goodwill associated with and symbolized by any of the foregoing ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, HammerBlow executed a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 14, 2000 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), transferring the rights in and to the Trademarks identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, and incorporated herein by reference, to the Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Agent does, for recording purposes, hereby release and discharge the security interest, liens, and all other rights it may have in the Trademarks identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, granted to it by HammerBlow pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 14, 2000, and which was recorded on August 17, 2000, at Reel 002132, Frame 0164, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, to which reference may be had, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full.

CLI-1054114v3 TRADEMARK

REEL: 002664 FRAME: 0581

JAN 30 2003 12:28 FR GE MERCHANT BANKING 312 441 7920 TD 95774588

P.02/03

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks has been executed as of this 30th day of January, 2003.

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC.

By:

Name: Kober+ A. Vierce

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002664 FRAME: 0582

EXHIBIT A

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Description	U.S. Registration No.	Date Registered
HB and Design	923,108	November 2, 1971
CROWN and Design	1,468,027	December 8, 1987
BULLDOG	2,394,523	October 17, 2000
ECLIPSE BY THE HAMMERBLOW and Design	2,523,203	December 25, 2001
Design only	2,619,566	September 17, 2002

U.S. TRADEMARK LICENSES

Trademark Description	Country	Registration No.	Date Registered
S (stylized)	U.S.	1,139,395	September 9, 1980
SNOWCO	U.S.	1,162,662	July 28, 1981

Used under 10-year license effective September 10, 1997, by and between Borrower and Master Manufacturing Co., assignee of the Snowco, Inc. marks.

FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Description	<u>Country</u>	Registration No.	Date Registered
BULLDOG	CMT	640,037	September 27, 1997
BULLDOG	Mexico	569,267	September 29, 1997

FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Description	Country	Registration No.	Date Registered
BULLDOG	Canada	857,396	September 26, 1997
CROWN and Design	Canada	1,018,566	June 10, 1999
CROWN and Design	Mexico	382,967	July 14, 1999

CLI-1054114v3

TRADEMARK RECORDED: 02/05/2003 REEL: 002664 FRAME: 0583